

## 2024 Virginia Telecommunication Initiative VATI APPLICATION NOTICE

October 19, 2023

Tamarah Holmes, Ph.D. Director Office of Broadband Department of Housing and Community Development 600 East Main Street, Ste 300 Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Dr. Holmes:

I am providing this VATI Application Notice to notify the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development that Prince William County may submit an application for the FY2024 Virginia Telecommunication Initiative (VATI).

Prince William County intends to submit an application to extend broadband access to all locations in the County that do not have access to broadband today.

**Robert Mancini** will be our main point of contact for the purposes of the application process, and can be reached at:

Prince William County Government 5 County Complex Court, Suite 270 Prince William, VA 22192 (703) 792-4188 <u>RMancini@pwcgov.org</u>

Prince William County understands that this VATI Application Notice is required in order to submit an application for the 2024 the Virginia Telecommunication Initiative and that this notice is not binding on the County or the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development.

Best Regards,

**Rob Mancini** Chief Information Officer